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Violation of the Montana Plumbers Licensing Act is a mis­
demeanor. § 37-69-324, MCA. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPI NION: 

The Plumbers Licensi ng Act may be enforced on Malmstr om 
Air Force Base , as to non-federal entities, so long as 
application of the state law does not i nterfere with 
the United States Government's use of the property for 
military purposes. 

very truly yours. 

MIK£ CREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPI NION NO. 65 

ELECTIONS - Voter registrat1on forms ava1lable for public 
1nspect ion; 
ELECTIONS - Precinct registers available for public inspec­
tlon; 
RIGHT TO KNOW - Publlc inspect1on of election r ecords; 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES Election adrnin4strator, 
duties; 
1972 MONTANA CONSTITUTION- Article II. section 9; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 13 - l - 109, 13- 1 - 303, 13-2-
114, 13-15-301. 

HELD: 1. ong1nal voter registra tion forms are ava1lable 
for publ1c inspect1on. 

2 . Prec1nct reg1sters are aval1able 
1nspect1ons follow1ng the ca v ass 
returns. 

for public 
of e l ect1on 

29 J anuary 1980 

J . Fred Bourdeau, Esq. 
Cascade County Attorney 
Cascade County Courthouse 
Great Falls , Montana 59401 
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Dear Mr. Bourdeau: 

You have requested an opin1on on t he following questions: 

1. Ar e or1ginal s1gne d voter reg1stration forms 
publ ic records available for 1nspection? 

2. Are precinct reg i sters p ubllc r e cords available 
for 1nb~ection after the e1ec t1on 1eturns are 
c anva.,s d? 

It is my op1n1on that 
aval.lable for publ1c 
prov1des : 

the documents in question must be made 
inspection. Section 13-1-109, MCA, 

El ection records ppen to ~ public. Unless 
speci fl.ca l l y prov1ded otherw1se, all records 
perta ining to elector registration and e l ections 
are public records. They shall be open for i n­
spection during regular office hours. 

The p rovision 1s a new section p a .. sed by the 1979 Legis ­
lature as part o f a comprehensive update and r ecodification 
of state e lect1on laws. 1979 Mont . Laws, ch. 571. It is 
cons1stent with the right to know provision of the Montana 
constitution, article 11. sec~•on 9. 

Section 13-2-112, MCA, requires an elect1on administrator to 
f1le the original signed registrat1on form for each elector 
alphabetically i n a s eparate file for each precinct. The 
registration form is to be assigned a number, which may be 
the elector's social security number. "1 f social security 
numbers are used, they may not be printed on lists of 
registered voters or released as public i nformation." § 
13-2-ll4( 1). MCA. Therefore, an original signed reglstra­
t ion form is available for public inspection unless the 
e l ector 's social security number appears on it. 

If social sec uri ty numbers are used as registration numbers, 
1oformat1oo concerning registered electors may still be 
avail able from lists which may not include the social 
s ecurity numbers. Section 13-2-115 ( 1), MCA, requires an 
election administrator to prepare and have printed lists of 
all registered electors in each precinct immediately after 
registration is closed. "Extra copies of the lists shall be 
retained by the election administrator and furnished to a.n 
elec tor upon request." § 13-2-115(2), MCA . Before each 
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election, the election administrator must prepar e a precinct 
register for each precinct for use by the election judges. 
The precinct register. in addition to listing the names and 
addresses o f registe r ed elec t ors, contains a space for the 
signature of each elector. S 13-2-116(1), MCA . On election 
day, each elector must sign the precinct register before 
receiving a ball ot. § 13-13-114, MCA . After the election, 
the election j udges must deliver the precinct register, 
e nc l osed i n a securely fastened package , to the election 
administrator who must file the package and keep it unopened 
until the county board of canvassers meets to canvass the 
returns. The board opens the package . § 13-15-301(1), MCA . 

Immediately after the returns are canvassed, the 
election administrator shall file the pollbooks, 
election records, and the papers delivered to the 
board of c anvassers with the unopened packages of 
ballots and ballot stubs. 

§ 13-15-301(2), MCA. 

This section does not s pecifically provide that those 
records are not to be opened to the public following 
the canvass. The administrator is i nstructed to file 
them. The only r ecords that are not available for 
public inspection are the ballots and ballot stubs that 
are sea led pursuant to section 13-l-303, MCA. 

THEREFORE, IT IS I'IY OPINION: 

1. The original signed voter registration form 
is available for public inspection unless the 
elector's social securi ty number appears on 
it. 

2. Precinct r egisters are public records 
available for inspection after the election 
returns are canvassed. 

Very truly yours. 

I'll KE CREELY 
Attorney General 




